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The Electrical Inspector’s report has been received. His finding is that there were no defects in the wiring or other installations of quarter Nc. E 332 and the adjoining quarters. The post-
cortem report which has also been received states that there was no evidence of electric burns on the body.
The post mortem examination could not definitely establish the cause of death, A reference has been made to the Chemica] Examiner whose report is awaited. A final conclusion as to the cause of the death will be reached after the report has been received,

Constitution House

*642. Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath:
Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Rehabilitation be pleased to refer to the reply given to Short Notice Question No 18 on the 7th May, 1963 and state;

(a) whether a decision has been taken to demclish Constitution House;

(b) if so, when the work of demolition 1s scheduled to commence;

(¢) whether Constitution House is proposed . be demolished completely or only in part; and

(d) whether in view ot the need for avoidance of waste during the emergency, Government propose to defer demclition of Constitution House till after the ;evocation of the proclamation of Emergency?

Tiae M'~ister of Works, Housing and Rehabilitation (Shri Mehr Chand Ehanna): (a) to (c¢). It has been d=eided to demolish all the temporary structuro.» in the area known as Con-
on House and the demolition is
.,cheduxed to begin early in October,
1263

(d) No. The temporary structures of Constitution House were built more than 20 years ago and are being maintained at heavy cost. Their continuance is uneconomical and to some extent dangerous, Because of high land prices and greater need for accommodation, it is necesary to develop the area more intensively. It is therefore proposed to put up a multi-storeyed hostel on the site as quickly as possible,

Tungabhadra Project

*643. Shri Sivamarthi Swamy: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether any proposal has been sent by the State Government of Mysore to pump the water trom Tungabhadra Project reservoir to the dried up tanks and kuntas in the surrounding vilages and towns for rrigation and drinking purposes;

(b) if so, the number of schemes already sanctioned so as to pump the water to save the dying crops of paddy and sugarcane around the reservoir; and

() the guantity of water allowed for lift irrigation schemes in the high level border villages as per agreament?

The Minister of Irrigation and Power (Dr. K. L. Rao): (a) No proposals have been received,

(b) and (c¢). Do not arise,
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Smal'pex in Delhi

( Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shri Nava] Prabhakar:
*645. | Shri P. C, Borooah:
L Shri D, D. Puri:
Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether the number of smallpox cases in Delhi is on the increase;

